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Sec. 47. INSTRUCTIONS TO REVISOR. In^ the next and all subsequent
editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall substitute the term
"depart men 1 of employee relations" for "department of personnel" m every place
where the latter js used^ The revisor of statutes shall substitute the term "commis-
sioner of employee relations" for "commissioner of personnel" in every place
where the latter term is

Sec. 48. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section ^ shall be effective on July ]_, 1981.
Sections 22. 30. 3± and 32 are effective July j_. 1980. The remaining provisions of
this act are effective the day following final enactment but shall not alter the
terms of any existing collective bargaining agreement before jt expires. Any
impermissible affiliation of an exclusive representative, under the provisions of
section 27. existing on the effective dale of section 27 may continue un t i l the
termination of any labor agreement in effect on the effective date of this section.

Approved April 24. 1980

CHAPTER 618—S.F.No. 2419

An act relating to legislative enactments; providing for the correction of
miscellaneous oversights, inconsistencies, ambiguities, unintended results and technical
errors of a noncontroversial nature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 118.01,
Subdivision ]. as amended at the 1980 regular session by S.F. No. 1132; Minnesota
Statutes. 1979 Supplement, Sections 204A.23; 354.094, Subdivision 3, as amended;
Laws 1978, Chapter 723, Article I, Section 19, as amended; Laws 1979, Chapter 300,
Section 4, Subdivision 2; Laws 1980. Chapters 341, Section 8; 357, Section 21; 358,
Section 2; 361, Section 6; 471, Section I; and 485, Section 2; amending laws enacted at
the 1980 regular session styled as S.F. No. 1865, by adding a section; S.F. No. 2117,
-Sections I and 2; H.F. No. 1710, Section 15; H.F. No. 1878, Section 8; H.F. No. 1942.
Section 3; H.F. No. 1662, Section 5; H.F. No. 1942. Section 3; H.F. No. 874, Section
I; H.F. No. 2040, Section 2; H.F. No. 1842, Section 6; H.F. No. 2028. Section I; H.F.
No. 2045, Section 3, Subdivision 6; H.F. No. 1896, Section I, and the title thereof by
deleting from the title "241.021" and inserting "245.802".

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 118.01. Subdivision 1. as
amended by a law styled as S.F. No. 1132 enacted at the 1980 regular session is
amended to read:

118.01 DEPOSITORY BONDS. Subdivision 1. Any bank, trust company or
thr i f t institution authorized to do business in this state, designated as a depository
of funds of a municipality, as provided by law may. in lieu of the corporate or
personal surety bond required to be furnished to secure the funds, deposit with
the custodian of the funds, the bonds or other interest bearing obligations-reseept
bonds secured by fetd estate? -and obligations issued pursuant *e chapter 474= as
which are legally authorized investments for savings banks under section 50.14.
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except as otherwise provided by thjs subdivision, OF Notes secured by first mort-
gages of future maturity, upon which interest is not past due. on improved real
estate free from delinquent taxes, within ihe county wherein the depository is
located, or within counties immediately adjoining the county in the state of
Minnesota may also be deposited with the custodian of the funds m lieu of the
corporate or personal surety bond required to be furnished to secure the funds.
Industrial revenue bonds or notes issued pursuant to chaptej; 474 or similar bonds
or notes of other slates, territories, or their municipal subdivisions or bonds
secured by real estate may not be deposited with the custodian of the funds in
fulfilling the requirement of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes. 1979 Supplement. Section 204A.23. is amended
to read:

204A.23 COMPENSATION, The compensation for services performed
under the Minnesota election law shall be as follows:

(a) To presidential electors from funds appropriated to the secretary of
state for this purpose. $35 for each day's attendance at the capitol. and an amount
for each mile necessarily traveled in going to and returning from St. Paul, equal
to the amount allowed for state employees in accordance with regulation under
section 471.665, subdivision 1;

(b) To persons, other than county, city or township employees during their
normal work day. appointed or designated by the county auditor to carry ballots
to or from the county auditor's office, a sum not less than the prevailing
Minnesota minimum wage for each hour necessarily spent and an amount for each
mile of necessary travel, equal to the amount allowed for state employees in
accordance with regulation under section 471.665. subdivision 1:

(c) To members of county canvassing boards. $S fef each eight hours ef
service as members ef-the canvassing board arid seven -and one half eems 4er each

having « population of 600.000 *tf more 4ke members «f 4he county eanvassmg
inosc couniicS snuii ot? PLUG j>ii- lor t?ticn trtsnt nours ot service its

s ef the eatwasstng beard, tmd mileage a sum not less than the prevailing
Minnesota minimum wage for each hour necessarily spent and an amount for each
mile of necessary travel, equaj to the amount allowed for stale employees
pursuant to section 471.665, subdivision I;

(d) The compensation for election judges in home rule charter and statu-
tory cities shall be fixed by the governing body of the city. The compensation of
election judges in unorganized territory shall be fixed by the county board. The
compensation for election judges in towns shall be fixed by the town board. Elec-
tion judges in towns and unorganized territory shall receive not less than the
prevailing Minnesota rnmimum wage for each hour spent carrying out their duties
at the rwlling places. An election judge who travels to pick up election supplies or
to deliver election returns to the county auditor shall receive, in addition to other
compensation authorized by this section, a sum not less than the prevailing
Minnesota minimum wage for each hour spent performing these duties, plus
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mileage in the same amount as allowed for state employees pursuant to section
471.665. subdivision 1; and

(e) To special peace officers, an amount for each hour of service rendered
by direction of the judges, lo be fixed as in the case of judges of election-

Sec. 3. The amendment of section j^ to Minnesota Statutes. 1979 Supple-
ment. Section 204A.23. supersedes any other amendment to section 204A.23
enacted at the 198U legislative session.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes. 1979 Supplement. Section 354.094. Subdivision
3, as amended by Laws 1980. Chapter 454. Section 4. is amended to read:

Subd. 3. A member on extended leave of absence pursuant to section
125.60 or section 1 who does not pay employee contributions into the fund in any
year shall be deemed to cease to render teaching services beginning in that year
for purposes of this chapter and may not pay employee contributions into the
fund in any subsequent year of the. leave. Nonpayment of employee contributions
into the fund shall not affect the rights or obligations of the member or his
employer under section 125.60 or section ^.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes. 1979 Supplement. Section 354.66, Subdivision
2. as amended by Laws 1980. Chapter 454. Section 9. is amended to read:

Subd. 2. A teacher in the public elementary, secondary or area vocational-
technical schools, in the community college system or the state university system
of the state who has 20 years or more of allowable service or 20 years or more of
full time teaching service in Minnesota public elementary, secondary a«4 or area
vocational-technical schools^ in the community college system or the state univer-
sity system may. by agreement with the board of the employing district, be
assigned to teaching service within the district in a part time teaching position.

Sec. 6. Laws 1980. Chapter 358. Section 2. is amended to read:

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the voters at the annual town
meeting or at a special town meeting called for that purpose, and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Sec. 7. Laws 1980. Chapter 341, Section 8. is amended to read:

Sec. 8. The senate and house committees on governmental operations shall
study the benefit levels, administration and funding level of police and firefighter
relief associations. They shall report their findings and recommendations in the
form of proposed legislation to the legislature on or before January 1. -W8Q 1981.

Sec. 8. Laws 1980, Chapter 357. Section 21. is amended to read:

[256.011 Subd. 2. SPECIFIC POWERS. Subject to the provisions of section
241.021, subdivision 2, the commissioner of public welfare shall:

(1) Administer and supervise all forms of public assistance provided for by
state law and other welfare activities or services as may from time to time be
vested in the commissioner.
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(2) Administer and supervise all child welfare activities; promote the
enforcement of laws protecting defective, illegitimate, dependent, neglected and
delinquent children; license and supervise child-caring and child-placing agencies
and institutions; supervise the care of children in boarding and foster homes or in
private institutions; and generally perform all functions relating to the field of
child welfare now vested in the state board of control.

(3) Administer and supervise all non-institutional service to handicapped
persons, including the blind, the deaf, the tuberculous, the crippled, and other-
wise handicapped persons. The authority and power conferred by this subdivision
shall include the authority and power to provide and contract for the care and
treatment of qualified indigent children in facilities other than those located and
available at state hospitals when it is not feasible to provide the service in state
hospitals.

(4) Assist and actively cooperate with other departments, agencies and
institutions, local, state, and federal, by performing services in conformity with
the purposes of Laws 1939, Chapter 431.

(5) Act as the agent of and cooperate with the federal government in
matters of mutual concern relative to and in conformity with the provisions of
Laws 1939, Chapter 431, including the administration of any federal funds granted
to the state to aid in the performance of any functions of the commissioner as
specified in Laws 1939. Chapter 431. and including the promulgation of rules
making uniformly available medical care benefits to all recipients of public assis-
tance, at such times as the federal government increases its participation in assis-
tance expenditures for medical care to recipients of public assistance, the cost
thereof to be borne in the same proportion as are grants of aid to said recipients.

(6) Establish and maintain any administrative units reasonably necessary
for the performance of administrative functions common to all divisions of the
department,

(7) Administer and supervise any additional welfare activities and services
as may. from time to time, hereafter be vested by law in the state department.

(8) The commissioner is hereby specifically constituted as guardian of both
the estate and the person of all the wards of the state of Minnesota and other
persons the guardianship of whom has been heretofore vested in the state board
of control, whether by operation of law or by an order of court, without any
further act or proceeding whatever, except as to persons committed as mentally
retarded or epileptic. All of said guardianships, and the funds and property of the
same, are hereby transferred to and vested in said commissioner, and said
commissioner is hereby constituted a legal entity and is hereby empowered to act
as guardian under any laws of this state heretofore conferring such powers upon
the state board of control.

(9) Act as coordinating referral and informational center on requests for
service for newly arrived immigrants coming to Minnesota.
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(10) The specific enumeration of powers and duties as hereinabove set
forth shall in no way be construed to be a limitation upon the general transfer of
powers herein contained.

(11) Establish county, regional, or state-wide schedules of maximum fees
and charges which may be paid by local agencies for medical, dental, surgical,
hospital, nursing and nursing home care and medicine and medical supplies under
all programs of medical care provided by the state and for congregate living care
under the income maintenance programs.

(12) Have the authority to conduct and administer experimental projects to
test methods and procedures of administering assistance and services to recipients
or potential recipients of public welfare. To carry out such experimental projects,
it is further provided that the commissioner of public welfare is authorized to
waive the enforcement of existing specific statutory program requirements, regula-
tions, and standards in one or more counties. The order establishing the waiver
shall provide alternative methods and procedures of administration, shall not be
in conflict with the basic purposes, coverage, or benefits provided by law, and in
no event shall the duration of a project exceed two years. It is further provided
that no order establishing an experimental project as authorized by the provisions
of this section shall become effective until the following conditions have been
met:

(a) The proposed comprehensive plan including estimated project costs and
the proposed order establishing the waiver shall be filed with the secretary of the
senate and chief clerk of the house of representatives at least 60 days prior to its
effective date.

(b) The secretary of health, education, and welfare of the United States
has agreed, for the same project, to waive state plan requirements relative to
state-wide uniformity.

(c) A comprehensive plan, including estimated project costs, shall be
approved by the legislative advisory commission and filed with the commissioner
of administration.

(13) In accordance with federal requirements establish procedures to be
followed by local welfare boards in creating citizen advisory committees, including
procedures for selection of committee members.

(14) Promulgate, by rule, standards of administration to be applied by local
welfare boards administering state and county financed programs of medical assis-
tance pursuant to chapter 256B. general relief medical care pursuant to section
256D.02, subdivision 4 and medical, hospital, and surgical care for persons
eligible for general assistance pursuant to chapter 256D, or for indigent persons
vvhose costs of hospitalization are paid pursuant to sections 261.21 to 261.232. The
rules shajl specify a uniform standard of performance and a tolerated error rate,
but shall not specify the minimum number of personnel to be employed b>y a local
agency if the agency operates at the specified standard of performance or at or
below the tolerated error rate. The commissioner may deduct from the earned
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administratiyg reimbursements of a county a penally for tfie countyj failure to
comply with the standards of administration^ The penalty shall be fixed by the
commissioner as a percentage of the overexpenditure caused by improper admin-
istration, beyond an Initial tolerated amount of overexpendilure. |n the event jhat
fiscal sanctions are imposed bv the federal government because of improper
administration of the programs, one-half of the amount of the sanctions attribu^
able_ to local agency performance shall be deducted from administrative reimburs-
ement otherwise due the county.

Sec. 9. Laws 1980. Chapter 361. Section 6. is amended to read:

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE' DATE. Sections one to few five are effective on
October 1. 1980.

Sec. 1(1. Laws 1980. Chapter 485, Section 2, is amended to read:

[169.871) CIVIL PENALTY. Subdivision 1. The owner or lessee of a
vehicle that is operated with a gross weight in excess of-a weight l imi t imposed
under sections 169.H3 to 169.87 or a shipper who ships or tenders goods for ship-
ment in a single truck or combination vehicle that exceeds a weight limit imposed
under sections 169.83 to 169.87 is liable for a civil penalty as follows:

(a) If the total gruss excess weight is not more than 2.000 pounds, one cent
per pound for each pound in excess of the legal limit;

(b) If the total gross excess weight is more than 2,000 pounds but not more
than 3,000 pounds, five cents per pound for each pound in excess of the legal
limit:

(c) If the total gross excess weight is more than 3,000 pounds but not more
than 5,000 pounds. 15 cents per pound for each pound in excess of the legal l imi t ;
or

(d) If the total gross excess weight is more than 5.000 pounds er more. 30
cents per pound for each pound in excess of the legal l imit .

Any penalty imposed and fines collected pursuant to this subdivision shall
be disposed of as provided in section 299D.03, subdivision 5. with the following
exceptions:

(a) If the violation occurs in the county, the remaining five-eighths shall be
credited to the highway user tax distribution fund.

(b) If the violation occurs within the municipality, and the city attorney
prosecutes the offense, and a plea of not guilty is entered, the remaining one-
third shall be paid to the highway user tax distribution fund.

Sec. II. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as S.F. No, 1865
is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act_ is effective the day following final
enactment and applies to all offenses committed on or after that date.
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Sec. 12, A law enacted at ihe 1980 regular session styled as S.F. No. 2117.
is amended in sections 1 and 2. as follows:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 50.14. Subdivision 5. is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. (1) Class four shall be:

(a) Notes or bonds secured by mortgages or trust deeds on unencumbered
real estate, whether in fee or in a leasehold of a duration not less than ten years
beyond the matur i ty of the loan, in any state of the United States, worth at least
twice the amount loaned thereon;

(b) Notes or bonds secured by mortgages or trust deeds on unencumbered
real estate in clause (1) (a) where the notes or bonds do not exceed 80 percent of
the appraised value of the security for the same, provided that the notes or bonds
are payable in installments aggregating not less than five percent of the original
principal per annum in addition to the interest; or. are payable on a regular amor-
tization basis in equal installments, including principal and interest, the install-
ments to be payable monthly in such" amounts that the debt will be fully paid in
not to exceed 30 years if the security is non-agricultural real-estate, and the instal-
ments to be payable annually or semi-annually in such amounts that the debt will
he fully paid in not to exceed 25 years if (he security is agricultural real estate. A
Construction loan is deemed amortized as required by this clause if the first instal-
ment thereon is payable not later than 18 months after the date of the first
advance in the case of residential construction or not later than 36 months after
the date of the first advance in the case of nonresidential construction; and

(c) Notes or bonds secured by mortgages or trust deeds on unencumbered
real estate in clause (1) (a) which are in an original principal amount of $10(1,000
or more and which do not exceed 95 percent of the appraised value of the secu-
rity for the same which may be payable in a manner as the trustees of the bank
prescribe, provided that construction loans made by a savings bank pursuant to
this clause (1) (c) shall not exceed in the aggregate five percent of the assets of
the savings bank.

• (2) Class four investments shall be made only on report of a committee
directed to investigate the same and report its value, according to the judgment of
its members, and its report shall be preserved among the bank's records.

(3) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in clause (1) (b). a mutual
savings bank organized under the laws of this state may invest in notes or bonds
secured by mortgages or trust deed where the notes or bonds do not exceed 95
percent of the appraised value of the security for the same. Except as modified
herein, the other provisions of clause (1) (b) apply.

(4) For purposes of this subdivision, real estate is deemed unencumbered if
the only existing mortgage or lien against the real estate is a first mortgage lien in
favor of the savings bank making a second mortgage loan.
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(5) Renegotiate rate notes or bonds secured by mortgages or trust deeds
where the notes or bonds do not exceed 95 percent of the appraised value of the
security for the same.

For the purposes of this clause, a renegotiable rate mortgage loan is a loan
issued for a term of three years to five years, secured by a mortgage maturing in
not to exceed 30 years, and automatically renewable at equal intervals after the
original loan term which may be up to six months shorter or longer than
subsequent terms. The loan must be repayable in equal monthly installments of
principal and interest during the loan term, in an amount at least sufficient to
amortize a loan with the same principal and at the same interest rate over the
remaining life of the mortgage.

In the mortgage documents, the savings bank must grant to the borrower
an option to renew the loan for a new term, but not beyond the maturity date of
the mortgage, at a new interest rate which shall be the savings bank's current
market rate of interest on similar loans determined 60 days before the due date of
the loan: provided, that the maximum interest rate increase shall be equal to one-
half of one percent per year multiplied by the number of years in the loan term
with a maximum net increase of five percent over the life of the mortgage.
Interest rate increases are optional with the savings bank; net decreases from the
previous loan term are mandatory.

The borrower may not be charged costs connected with the renewal of the
loan.

Sixty days before the due date of the loan, the savings bank shall send a
written notification to the borrower containing the following information: (i) The
date on which the entire balance of borrower's loan is due and payable; (ii) a
statement that the loan will be renewed automatically by the savings bank at the
rate specified in the notice unless the borrower pays the loan by the due date; (iii)
the amount of the monthly payment, calculated according to the new rate deter-
mined at the time of notice; (iv) a statement that the borrower may prepay the
loan without penalty at any time after the original loan becomes due and payable;
{v} the eos*7 if atty-: ef document preparation -afwi recording,-: and {vt) (v) the name
and phone number of a savings bank employee who will answer the borrowers'
questions concerning the information in the notice.

An applicant for a renegotiable rate mortgage loan must be given, at the
time an application is requested, written disclosure materials prepared in reason-
ably simple terms that contain at least the following information: (i) An explana-
tion of how a renegotiable rate mortgage differs from a standard fixed rate mort-
gage; (ii) an example of a renegotiable rate mortgage indicating the maximum
possible interest rate increase and monthly payment calculated on that rate at the
time of the first renewal; and ( i i i ) an explanation of how the savings bank deter-
mines what the rate will be at the end of each loan termta*^ (w) en estimate ^
possible ees4sef renewal.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 51A.02, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:
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Subd. 4a. Pursuant to rules the commissioner finds necessary and proper
"direct reduction loan" also means renegotiable rate notes or bonds secured by
mortgages or trust deeds where the notes or bonds do not exceed 95 percent of
the appraised value of the security for the same.

For the purposes of this subdivision, a renegotiable rate mortgage loan is a
loan issued for a term of three years to five years, secured by a mortgage
maturing in not to exceed 30 years, and automatically renewable at equal intervals
after the original loan term which may be up to six months shorter or longer than
subsequent terms. The loan must be repayable in equal monthly installments of
principal and interest during the loan term, in an amount at least sufficient to
amortize a loan with the same principal and at the same interest rate over the
remaining life of the mortgage.

In the mortgage documents, the association must grant to the borrower an
option to renew the loan for a new term, but not beyond the maturity date of the
mortgage, at a new interest rate which shall be the association's current market
rate of interest on similar loans determined 60 days before the due date of the
loan; provided, that the maximum interest rate increase shall be equal to one-half
of one percent per year multiplied by the number of years in the loan term with a
maximum net increase of five percent over the life of the mortgage. Interest rate
increases are optional with the association; net decreases from the previous loan
term are mandatory.

The borrower may not be charged costs connected with the renewal of the
loan.

Sixty days before the due date of the loan, the association shall send a
written notification to the borrower containing the following information: (i) The
date on which the entire balance of borrower's loan is due and payable; (ii) a
statement that the loan will be renewed automatically by the association at the
rate specified in the notice unless the borrower pays the loan by the due date; (iii)
the amount of the monthly payment, calculated according to the new rate deter-
mined at the time of notice; (iv) a statement that the borrower may prepay the
loan without penalty at any time after the original loan becomes due and payable;
{v) the cosh tf -afiyr of document preparation «nd recording: and {vi) (v) the name
and phone number of an association employee who will answer the borrowers'
questions concerning the information in the notice.

An applicant for a renegotiate rale mortgage loan must be given, at the
time an application is requested, written disclosure materials prepared in reason-
ably simple terms that contain at least the following information: (i) An explana-
tion of how a renegotiable rate mortgage differs from a standard fixed rate mort-
gage; (ii) an example of a renegotiable rate mortgage indicating the maximum
possible interest rale increase and monthly payment calculated on that rate at the
time of the first renewal; and ( i i i ) an explanation of how the association deter-
mines what the rate will be at the end of each loan terrm-eftd (tv) tm estimate ef
possible easts ef renewal.
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Sec. 13. A law passed at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 1710.
Section 15. is amended by adding at the end thereof two clauses to rend:

1174.2571 (ej Providing advice to individuals requesting assistance jn fmdjng
ride sharing opportunities and programs;

(f) Providing van leasing, insurance, and management assistance to individ-
uals and persons implementing ride sharing programs.

Sec. 14. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 1878.
Section 8, is amended in the first sentence by deleting "2" and inserting "1 to".

Sec. 15. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 1942,
Section 3. is amended by deleting " section 2" and inserting "section ]_".

Sec, 16. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 2028.
Section I. is amended in the second paragraph by deleting "another" and
inserting in lieu thereof "any".

Sec, 17. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 2045.
Section 3. Subdivision 6. Clause (a), is amended in the first sentence by deleting
"loan or business" and inserting "or business loan".

Sec. 18. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 1896
is amended by deleting section 1 and inserting:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 245.802. Subdivision 1. is
amended to read:

245.802 RULES; REGULATIONS. Subdivision 1. The commissioner shall
develop and promulgate rules and regulations pursuant to chapter 15 for the oper-
ation and maintenance of day care and residential facilities and agencies, and for
granting, suspending, revoking, and making licenses probationary. In developing
rules and regulations, he shall consult with:

(1) Other appropriate state agencies including, but not limited to, the state
commissioner of health, the state board of education, and the fire marshal. Any
agency consulted is directed to cooperate with and assist the commissioner in
developing appropriate rules and regulations for the licensing of day care and resi-
dential facilities and agencies;

(2) Persons and the relatives of the persons who use the service;

(3) Advocacy groups;

(4) Representatives of those who operate daycare or residential facilities or
agencies;

(5) Experts in relevant professional fields.

Rules promulgated under this section establishing the maximum number of
children permitted to reside in group foster homes shall requjre that children in
the group foster parents' natural family be counted in the number of children
actually residing in the group foster home, and the appljcation of the jujes
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providing the maximum number and manner of counting residents shall not be
waived.

Sec. 19. Laws 1978, Chapter 723, Article i. Section 19. as amended by
Laws 1980, Chapter 417, Section 16, is amended to read:

Sec. 19. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 246.43, as
amended by Laws 1977, Chapter 130. Section I; 609.155; and 609.16 are
repealed.

Sec. 20. Laws 1980, Chapter 471. Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 331.02, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

331.02 LEGAL NEWSPAPER. Subdivision 1. QUALIFICATIONS. In
order to be qualified as a medium of official and legal publication, a newspaper
shall:

(1) Be printed in the English language in newspaper format and in column
and sheet form equivalent in printed space to at least 1200 square inches;

(2) If a weekly, be distributed at least once each week for 50 weeks each
year, or if a daily, at least five days each week; but in any week in which a legal
holiday is included, not more than four issues of a daily paper are necessary;

(3) In at least half of its issues each year, have ae overage ef no more than
75 percent of its printed space comprised of advertising material and paid legal
notices; and in all of its issues each year, have 25 percent if published more often
than weekly or 50 percent, if weekly, of its news columns devoted to news of
local interest to the community which it purports to serve, but not more than 25
percent of its total nonadvertising column inches in any issue may wholly dupli-
cate any other publication unless the duplicated material is from recognized
general news services;

(4) Be circulated in and.near the municipality which it purports to serve,
and have at least 500 copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers and have
entry as second-class matter in its local post office, or have at least 500 copies
regularly distributed without charge to local residents;

(5) Have its known office of issue established in the county in which lies, in
whole or in part, the municipality which the newspaper purports to serve;

(6) File a copy of each issue immediately with the state historical society;

(6a) Be made available at single or subscription prices to any person,
corporation, partnership or other unincorporated association requesting the news-
paper and making the applicable payment, or be distributed without charge to
local residents;

(7) Have complied with all the foregoing conditions of this subdivision for
at least one year last past;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



1620 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1980 Ch. 618

(8) The newspaper must annually publish and submit to the secretary of
state a s*'orn United States Post Office second-class statement of ownership and
circulation or in the absence of a permit must annually publish and submit a state-
ment of ownership and circulation verified by a recognized independent circula-
tion auditing agency.

Sec. 21. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 1662
is amended in section 5, subdivision 3, as follows:

[43-60] Subd. 3, Employees in shared positions shall be eligible for the
following benefits and subject to the following obligations:

(1) Membership in the Minnesota state retirement system, the teachers
retirement association, or the highway patrol retirement fund, whichever is appro-
priate, except that employees who are members of the Minnesota state retirement
system or the highway patrol retirement fund shall have allowable service for
purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Section 352.01, Subdivisions 11 and 16. credited
on a fractional basis either weekly or annually based upon the relationship that
the number of hours of service bears to either 40 hours per week or 2,080 hours
per year, with any salary paid for the fractional service credited on the basis of
the rate of salary applicable for a full-time week or a full-time year;

(2) Vacation and sick leave accrual at the rate of the appropriate shared-
time percent of the entitlement of comparable full-time employees;

(3) Employee dental, medical and hospital benefits coverage shall be avail-
able of the same type and coverage afforded to comparable full-time employees.
Employees in shared positions who elect such coverage shall pay. by payroll
deduction, the difference between the actual cost to the employer and the appro-
priate shared-time percent of the actual cost. The remaining percent shall be paid
by the employer. Employee life insurance coverage shall be available to
employees in shared positions on the same terms as for comparable full-time
employees;

(4) Dependent life insurance coverage shall be available to employees in
shared positions on the same terms as for comparable full-time employees.
Dependent medical, hospital and dental benefits coverage shall be available to
employees in shared positions of the same type and coverage afforded to compa-
rable full-time employees, except that the employer shall contribute the appro-
priate shared-time percent of the dollar amount contributed for comparable full-
time employees electing the same program, the remainder to be paid by payroll
deduction by the employee electing such coverage;

(5) Employees in shared positions shall be entitled to the appropriate
shared-time percent of the holiday pay to which comparable full-time employees
are entitled for holidays observed by the full-time employees whenever the
employee in a shared position would otherwise be scheduled to work on that day.
The employee may be allowed to reschedule working hours to avoid any loss in
pay due to the prorating of holiday pay. When an employee in a shared position
is not scheduled to work on an observed holiday the next scheduled working day
shall be treated as the holiday;
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(6) Employees in shared positions shall accrue seniority time in every rele-
vant category at the same rate accorded to comparable full-time employees. No
full-time employee accepting a shared position shall suffer any loss of or gap in
seniority time in the relevant categories applicable to the full-time employment-r

ment; and

(7) Any other benefits of employment for employees in shared positions
shall be prorated at a rate of the appropriate shared-time percent of those avail-
able to comparable full-time employees, whenever the benefits are divisible.
Contributions by the employer toward the benefits, if any, shall be equal to the
appropriate share time percent of the full-time benefits. When not divisible, the
cost of the full-time benefits normally allocable to the employer shall be allocated,
the appropriate shared-time percent to the employee in a shared position, by
payroll deduction, and the remaining percent to the employer.

Sec. 22. A law passed at the 1980 regular session styled as H. F. No. 1942,
Section 3, is amended by adding a sentence at the end thereof to read: "The
approved complement of the department ^f public welfare is increased by two
positions."

Sec. 23. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 1842.
Section 6, is amended by adding at the end thereof a paragraph to read:

read:

This appropriation is available until June 30, 1981.

Sec. 24. Laws 1979. Chapter 300, Section 4, Subdivision 2, is amended to

Subd. 2. STATE DAM. The sum of $325.000 is appropriated from the state
building fund to the commissioner of natural resources for reconstruction of the
state owned dam at Cold Spring. Stearns County, to be available until expended.
In the event the engineering and construction costs exceed $325.000. the commis-
sioner of natural resources may expend an additional amount not to exceed
S25.000 from funds appropriated by Laws 1979. Chapter 300, Section 4. Subdivi-

Sec. 25. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 2040,
Section 2, is amended in the first sentence by deleting ". living or dead,".

Sec. 26. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H.F. No. 874.
Section 1. Subdivision 2. unnumbered sentence 2, is amended to read: "The juris-
diction of the commission shall include all rules as defined in section 15.0411,
subdivision 3 and all mJes promulgated by agencies specified w section 15.0411,
subdivision 3^ clauses ^e) through {*) rules promulgated by the department of mili-
tary affairs."

This amendment is effective notwithstanding that House File No. 874 may
be approved or effective at a later time than this section.

Sec. 27. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final
enactment. Unless otherwise provided within the section, each section of this act
is effective on the effective date of the act amended by that section.

Approved April 25. 1980
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